BOROUGH OF BRADLEY BEACH

RESOLUTION 2020-254

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE BOROUGH OF BRADLEY BEACH TO SUBMIT A GRANT APPLICATION AND EXECUTE A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

WHEREAS, the Borough of Bradley Beach is eligible to apply for grant funding from the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection for the Community Forestry Program Green Communities Grant Application for a maximum grant amount of \$3,000.00 for two years; and,

WHEREAS, the grant program requires applicants to contribute a 100% match of the grant amount is required in-cash or in-kind services; and,

WHEREAS, the Borough Council wishes to authorize the Borough to prepare and sign the grant application, approve the 100% match of the grant amount is required in-cash or in-kind services, authorize the Administration to execute the grant agreement and accept and utilize any resulting grant funds in accordance with the grant agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Borough Council of the Borough of Bradley Beach hereby approves the completion and submission of a grant application for the above stated program; and,

- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the Mayor or his designee is hereby authorized to execute the grant agreement on behalf of the Borough of Bradley Beach with the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection for the Community Forestry Program Green Communities Grant Application for a maximum grant amount of \$3,000.00 for two years and the signature constitutes acceptance of the terms and conditions of the grant agreement and approves the execution of the grant agreement; and,
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the Borough Council authorizes and the 100% match of the grant amount is required in-cash or in-kind services for the project up to the amount of \$3,000.00 contingent upon the award of grant funding from the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection; and,
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the Mayor and Administration are authorized to utilize any funds received from the grant agreement in accordance with the terms of the agreement and the goals and objectives outlined above.

Seconded by Councilman Weber and adopted upon the following vote:

	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Mr. Bonnell	X			
Mr. Gubitosi	X			
Mr. Sexsmith	X			
Mr. Weber	X			
Mayor Engelstad	X			

CERTIFICATION

I, Erica Kostyz, Deputy Municipal Clerk, Borough of Bradley Beach, Monmouth County, New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Mayor and Council at the October 27, 2020 meeting.

Erica Kostyz, RMC, CMR
Deputy Municipal Clerk